

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1425 OF 2008

Ashok Kumar Taneja & Ors. ... Appellant(s)
VERSUS
State & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1426 OF 2008

Rajiv Sethi & Anr. ... Appellant(s)
VERSUS
State (N.C.T. of Delhi) & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"It is reported by learned counsel representing respective parties that there is a possibility of the matter being settled out of the court and therefore pray that the matter may be referred for mediation.

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to refer the matter for mediation to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement of the matters. The parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyer's Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi -110001 on 25th July, 2015 at 11.00A.M.

List the Criminal Appeals after four weeks with the report of Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre. "

Accordingly, letter was issued to the parties through their respective Advocates and also issued to the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre with request to forward the requisite report but no such report has been received, so far.

The Appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:1. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate

- 016, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency
 3. M/s. T.T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Advocates

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR